
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2359

ANSWERED ON 09.08.2021


ENHANCEMENT OF ROYALTY RATE ON MINERALS


2359  SHRI PRASANNA ACHARYA:


Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:


(a) time when the royalty on minerals e.g. Chromite, Bauxite, Lime Stone and Manganese ore were revised and when will the next revision take place; and
(b) whether the State Government of Odisha has been urging the Central Government to enhance the royalty rate from fifteen per cent to twenty per cent ad valorem, if so, the response of the Central Government thereto?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF MINES, COAL AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

 (SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)


(a) & (b): In terms of Section 9(1) of the Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation)
(MMDR) Act 1957, every mining lease holder needs to pay royalty for major minerals removed or consumed as per the royalty rates specified in the Second Schedule of the MMDR Act, 1957. Royalty is collected and retained by the State Governments concerned. Royalty rates were last revised on 01.09.2014.

In order to evaluate the revision of royalty rates and dead rent for minerals (other than coal, lignite, sand for stowing and minor minerals), the Ministry of Mines vide order dated 09.02.2018 had constituted a Study Group consisting of representatives from various State Governments including State Government of Odisha and representatives of Mining Industry /Associations /Federations etc. The State Government of Odisha furnished their comments there on vide letter dated 26.06.2018. The Study Group has submitted its final recommendation on 25.07.2019. In the meanwhile, it has been decided to formulate an index based mechanism by developing a National Mineral Index (NMI) for calculation of various payments as well as determination of statutory payments for future auctions. The proposal has been approved by the Cabinet on 13.01.2021. Accordingly, Ministry of Mines vide order dated 06.04.2021 has constituted a Committee to develop National Mineral Index (NMI) of individual minerals and examining the issue of double taxation.
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